

No. 20-753

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND
BANDS OF THE YAKAMA NATION,

Petitioner,

v.

YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KIRK A. EHLIS, WSBA #22908
MENKE JACKSON BEYER, LLP
807 N. 39th Avenue
Yakima, Washington 98902
Telephone: (509) 575-0313
Fax: (509) 575-0351
Email: kehlis@mjbe.com
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	2
A. THIS DISPUTE RELATES SOLELY TO THE INTERPRETATION OF THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE WASHINGTON GOVERNOR'S RETROCESSION PROC- LAMATION WHICH IS NOT A MATTER OF GREAT GENERAL CONCERN TO THIS COURT OR INDIAN NATIONS.....	2
B. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S INTERPRETA- TION OF THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE PROCLAMATION WAS CORRECT AND CONSISTENT WITH WASHING- TON STATE'S ASSUMPTION AND RET- ROCESSION OF JURISDICTION.....	4
C. THE STATE'S RETENTION OF JURIS- DICTION OVER CRIMES INVOLVING NON-INDIANS WILL ACTUALLY LEAD TO IMPROVED PUBLIC SAFETY ON THE YAKAMA RESERVATION.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bryan v. Itasca Cty. Minn.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	4, 13
<i>Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation v. Washington</i> , 608 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	9, 15
<i>State v. Zack</i> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 667, 413 P.3d 65 (2018) <i>review denied</i> , 191 Wn.2d 1011, 425 P.3d 517 (2018)	3, 8, 15
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984) (<i>Three Tribes I</i>)	6, 10
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986) (<i>Three Tribes II</i>).....	9
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	5, 15
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
25 U.S.C. § 1323	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1323(a).....	1
25 U.S.C. § 1326	1, 4
33 Fed. Reg. 17339 (Nov. 23, 1968).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
80 Fed. Reg. 63583 (Oct. 20, 2015)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 848, 83d Cong., 1st Sess. (1953)	13
Proclamation 14-01.....	<i>passim</i>
Sup.Ct. R. 10 (2019).....	2, 4
Sup.Ct. R. 10(a) (2019)	3
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) (2019).....	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 37.12.010	5, 6, 8
Wash. Rev. Code § 37.12.030	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 37.12.160	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 37.12.160(4).....	7
